



MEMORANDUM

Council Agenda
Item No. X. L
7/30/2024

The City of OKLAHOMA CITY

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Concurrence with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving Amendment No. 1 with Matthews Trenching Company, Inc., Project SC-1078, Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation, Lightning Creek from SE 15th Street to SE 17th Street, decrease of \$13,377.50; accepting the project and placing the maintenance bond into effect. Ward 4.

Location:

Lightning Creek from SE 15th Street to SE 17th Street

Purpose:

To adjust the pay quantities to match as-built conditions to close out the project.

Justification:

It is necessary to adjust the plan quantities to match the actual quantities for completion of the project.

Background:

This project provided for the removal of approximately 240 linear feet of 54-inch sanitary sewer aerial crossing, the abandonment of approximately 1,190 linear feet of 54-inch sanitary sewer mains, and the rehabilitation of manholes and/or structures.

Amendment No. 1 adjusts final quantities for abandoning sewer, repairing slope drainage wall, and solid slab sod.

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland is the surety company for the two-year maintenance bond. Bond No. 9440590 will remain in effect until the contractor and surety have fulfilled all responsibilities under the maintenance bond.

Engineer:

Crafton Tull & Associates, Inc.

Contractor:

Matthews Trenching Company, Inc.

Final Inspection:

On April 23, 2024, the following attended:

Gary Matthews	Matthews Trenching Company, Inc.
Jeff Allison	Matthews Trenching Company, Inc.
Jared Hendrix	Matthews Trenching Company, Inc.
Mike Williams	Crafton Tull & Associates, Inc.
Dean Baxter	Crafton Tull & Associates, Inc.
Dan Poencet	Crafton Tull & Associates, Inc.
Joy Kotey	Utilities Dept.-Engineering Division

The punch list was completed on April 23, 2024. It was agreed by all that the project has been completed according to plans and specifications.

Final Claim:

\$122,793.63

Final Construction Cost:

\$884,572.50

Cost and Time:

Original Contract Amount	\$897,950.00
Amendment No. 1	<u>(13,377.50)</u> (1.49% decrease)
Total Contract Amount	\$884,572.50

Amendment No. 1 is a decrease of \$13,377.50 or 1.49 percent below the original contract amount. The total contract amount is \$884,572.50.

Source of Funds:

OCWUT-Sewer Facility Account (Capital)-Interceptors-Project SC-1078-Construction In Progress (6560-3801600-W7140-SC-1078-54040007)

Review:

Utilities Department

Recommendation: Concur with the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust in approving the amendment; accepting project; and placing the maintenance bond into effect.